dend distribution, nothing material has happened at Avito between
the closing of transaction and December 31, 2015 that is assessed to
have an impact on the valuation.

Yell.ru
During the first quarter of 2015, in February 17, Vostok New Ventures
invested additional USD 94,380 in Yell.ru in connection with a smaller
secondary transaction in the company at a valuation of USD 16.7 (30%
lower than the valuation in the larger round in 2014). All shares (2.1%
of the company) sold in the transaction were bought by 4 existing
shareholders. Following the transaction, Vostok New Ventures owns
33.9% of Yell.ru fully diluted. As per December 31, 2015, Yell is classi-
fied as a level 3 investment as it is valued on the basis of this transac-
tion and it is deemed the best fair value estimate of Yell.ru. Since this
is a relatively small transaction the investment is classified as level 3 to
reflect the higher level of uncertainty. In USD terms Yell.ru has been
adversely affected by the ruble’s depreciation in the last 6 months but
as the vast majority of new funding Yell received still is held as cash
in hard currency most of the negative pressure has been cushioned.

Sensitivity in transaction-based Yell
valuation as per December 31, 2015
–20% –10% +10% +20%

Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ Yell investment 4,530 5,096 5,662 6,228 6,794

Gett
As per December 31, 2015, the Gett investment is classified as a level
2 investment as it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the
company. In May 2015, a new Polish investor, MCI, invested USD 20
mln in Gett. Following this transaction Vostok New Ventures has as
per June 30, 2015 revalued its stake in the company on the basis of the

42

price per share paid in the MCI transaction. As per December 31, 2015
Vostok New Ventures’ holding is valued at USD 34.5 mln, up some 33%
from Vostok New Ventures’ entry level. Since the latest transaction in
Gett, the company has progressed inline with the budget and nothing